

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
v.)	Civil Action No.12-CV-2826 (DLC)
)	
APPLE, INC., ET. AL.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

BRIEF OF BOB KOHN* AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

* Bob Kohn is an individual consumer of e-books who, on May 30, 2012, submitted to the Department of Justice (“DOJ”) a comment letter (ATC-0143, “Comments of Bob Kohn”) explaining at some length why the proposed Final Judgment is not in the public interest. This brief responds to the DOJ’s response to those comments (“DOJ Response”) and other public comments submitted during the 60-day comment period. Amicus is also co-author of *Kohn On Music Licensing* (Wolters Kluwer, 4th Edition 2002), cited by the U.S. Supreme Court in *Eldred v. Ashcroft*, 57 U.S. 186 at fn 21 (2003), and other courts, including *Fred Ahlert Music Corp. v. Warner/Chappell Music*, 958 F.Supp. 170 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *Woods v. Bourne*, 60 F.3d 978 (2d Cir. 1995), *Boosey & Hawkes v. Buena Vista Home Video*, 145 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1988), and *Bridgeport Music v. Dimension Films*, 410 F.3d 792 at fn 18 (6th Cir. 2005). He has testified before the District Court in *United States v. ASCAP*, 559 F.Supp.2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), regarding the digital transmissions of music over the Internet and before both the FTC (1995) and the DOJ/FTC (2002) regarding the intersections between copyright and antitrust law as they relate to the public interest in promoting innovation and competition. A more complete resume and disclosure of Kohn’s background, qualifications and affiliations is contained in the Comments of Bob Kohn.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT IS AN INSTRUMENT OF WRONG TO THE PUBLIC 4

 A. Impact of the Proposed Final Judgment on the Relevant Market or Markets..... 4

 1. Court is Not Bound by the Relevant Market Plead in the Complaint 4

 2. Characteristics of the Products At Issue..... 5

 a. E-Books Are Public Goods 6

 b. E-Books Are Systems Goods 8

 c. DOJ Failed to Take into Account the Impact of the Economic Characteristics of E-Books in Reaching Its Decision..... 9

 3. The Markets In Which E-book Transactions Occur..... 10

 4. DOJ Reached an Unreasonable Conclusion About the Remedy By Failing to Consider the Pro-Competitive Effects of Defendants’ Alleged Conduct..... 11

 5. U.S. Supreme Court & Second Circuit has Justified Horizontal Price Fixing When It is “Pro-Competitive” or When It Otherwise Contributes to “Efficiencies in the Operation of a Market” 12

 6. Countervailing Pro-competitive Contributions to Efficiency in the Operation in the E-Book Market Justified Defendants’ Conduct..... 15

 a. Countervailing Amazon’s Monopsony Power 15

 b. Countervailing Amazon’s Monopoly Power & Specifically Its Predatory Pricing Practices 16

 B. Impact of the Proposed Final Judgment Upon the Public Generally 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	21
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1 st Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Broadcast Music v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	12
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Moor-Law, Inc.</i> , 527 F.Supp. 758 (D. Del. 1981).....	6
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	11
<i>CBS v. ASCAP</i> , 337 F.Supp. 394 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	12
<i>CBS v. ASCAP</i> , 400 F.Supp. 737 (1975).....	14
<i>CBS v. ASCAP</i> , 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> 450 U.S. 970 (1981).....	12
<i>Fashion Organizers' Guild of Am. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	13
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 457 (1986).....	12
<i>In Re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation</i> , 11 MD 2293 (DLC).....	9
<i>In Re Wireless Telephone Services Antitrust Litigation</i> , 385 F.Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S.877 (2007).....	11
<i>Northeastern Telephone Co. v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 76, (2d. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 943 (1982).....	18
<i>Ortho Diagnostic Systems v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 920 F.Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18
<i>Re-Alco v. National Center for Health Educ.</i> , 812 F.Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	5
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. BNS, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 456 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	15
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 783 F. Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>United States v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 489 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	1
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106, 115 (1932).....	3

Statutes

<i>Copyright Act</i> , 17 U.S.C. §501(a).....	7
<i>Sherman Act</i> , 15 U.S.C. §2.....	18
<i>Tunney Act</i> , 15 U.S.C. §16(f).....	3

Rules

<i>Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> (DOJ/FTC 1995).....	5
<i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (DOJ/FTC 2010).....	10

Articles & Treatises

Al Kohn & Bob Kohn, <i>KOHN ON MUSIC LICENSING</i> (4 th Edition 2010, Wolters Kluwer).....	14
Carl Shapiro, <i>The Role of Innovation in Competitive Analysis</i> , <i>THE ANTITRUST SOURCE</i> (July, 2005).....	8
Christopher R. Leshe, <i>Achieving Efficiency Through Collusion: A Market Failure Defense to Horizontal Price Fixing</i> , 81 <i>CALIFORNIA LAW REV.</i> 243.....	24

Doreen Carvajal, *Small Publishers Feel Power of Amazon’s Buy Button*, NEW YORK TIMES (June 16, 2008)15

Douglas D. Leeds, *Raising the Standard: Antitrust Scrutiny of Standard-Setting Consortia in High Technology Industries*, FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 641 (1997)17

Gellhorn, Kovacic & Calkins, *ANTITRUST LAW AND ECONOMICS* (Thomson West 2004)7

Herbert Hovenkamp, *FEDERAL ANTITRUST POLICY* (2d ed. 1999).....14

Jay Himes, *Judicial Review of Justice Department Consent Decrees: Is the Tunney Act Glass Half-Empty or Half-Full?* (February 28, 2007).....3

John Cirace, *CBS v. ASCAP: An Economic Analysis of a Political Problem*, 47 FORDHAM L. REV. 277, 293-94 (1978-79)14

Joseph Farrell & Carl Shapiro, *Dynamic Competition with Switching Costs*, ECONOMICS WORKING PAPERS 8865, University of California, Berkeley (1988)9

M. Gallaugher & Yu-Ming Wang, *Network Effects and the Impact of Free Goods: An Analysis of the Web Server Market*, INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF ELECTRONIC COMMERCE, Vol.3, No. 4, Summer, pp. 67-88 (1999).....17

Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, *Network Externalities Competition and Compatibility*, AMERICAN ECONOMIC REVIEW, Vol. 75, No. 3 (June, 1985).....17

Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, *Systems Competition and Network Effects* , JOURNAL OF ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVES, Vol. 8, Issue 2 (Spring 1994).....17

Philip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, *Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act*, 88 HARV. L. REV. 697 (1975).....18

R.G. Lipsey & Kevin Lancaster, *The General Theory of Second Best*, 24 REV. ECON. STUD. 11 (1956-57)24

Richard S. Wirtz, *Rethinking Price-Fixing*, 20 INDIANA L. REV. 531 (1987)14

Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, *Monopsony*, ANTITRUST LAW AND ECONOMICS (1993).....14

Tunney Act, 15 U.S.C. §16(e)1

Yabing Jiang, *e-Book Platform Competition in the Presence of Two-Sided Network Externalities*, 2012 45th Hawaii International Conference on Systems Sciences, IEEE Computer Society 4777 (2012).....11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article I, §823

Public Comments

Comments of Author’s Guild (ATC-0214, June 25, 2012)15

Comments of Bob Kohn (ATC-0143, May 30, 2012).....1
